

~~DEC - 1 2008~~

William K. Suter, *In The*
^{Clerk}
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ELKO COUNTY, NEVADA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY; GREAT OLD BROADS
FOR WILDERNESS; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
AND JOHN C. CARPENTER, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS AGENT FOR CITIZENS UNITED
FOR THE SOUTH CANYON ROAD,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), Mountain States Legal Foundation (“MSLF”) respectfully requests leave of this Court to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief, in support of Petitioner. Petitioner, Respondent, United States of America, and Respondent, John C. Carpenter, granted consent to MSLF to file an amicus curiae brief. Respondents, The Wilderness Society and Great Old Broads for Wilderness, however, withheld consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION REGARDING WHO IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT IN A QTA CASE	5
A. An Applicant For Intervention Of Right Must Demonstrate A “Legally Protected Interest”	5
B. An Applicant’s “Legally Protected Interest” Must “Relate To” The Claim For Relief At Issue.....	10
C. Only Those Who Assert An Ownership Interest In The Disputed Real Property Have A “Legally Protected Interest” “Relating To The Property” In A QTA Case	11



TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PREVENT ENVIRONMENTAL GROUPS FROM TURNING FEDERAL COURTS INTO PUBLIC FORUMS FOR DEBAT- ING FEDERAL LAND MANAGEMENT POLICIES	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 1103 (2002)	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999)	3
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	12
<i>Atlantis Development Corp. v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967)	14
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	i, 11
<i>Cadorette v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 215 (1st Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 556 F.2d 489 (Ct. Cl. 1977)	13
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Company</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1971)	6, 7
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	9
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	8, 9, 15, 17
<i>Fitzgerald Living Trust v. United States</i> , 460 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	19
<i>Gange Lumber Co. v. Rowley</i> , 326 U.S. 295 (1945)	9
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 737 (Fed. Cl. 1996)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horn v. Volcano Water Co.</i> , 13 Cal. 62 (1859)	13
<i>Kinscherff v. United States</i> , 586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	2
<i>Long v. Area Manager</i> , 236 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	2
<i>McFarland v. Kempthorne</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. 2008), 2008 WL 4426628	3
<i>McFarland v. Norton</i> , 425 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Millard County, Utah v. United States</i> , No. 93-C-591J (D. Utah)	3
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 248 (1970)	7
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	10, 17
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961).....	7
<i>San Juan County, Utah v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892).....	13
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>St. Louis Smelting & Refining Co. v. Kemp</i> , 104 U.S. 636 (1881).....	14
<i>United States v. Automobile Manufacturers Ass’n</i> , 307 F.Supp. 617 (C.D. Cal. 1969).....	7
<i>United States v. Boundary County, Idaho</i> , No. 98-0253-N-EJL (D. Idaho).....	3
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964).....	6
<i>United States v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Jenks</i> , 22 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Jenks</i> , 129 F.3d 1348 (10th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	17
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969).....	12, 13
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 472 (1982).....	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 499 (1975).....	10, 19
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983).....	3
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(f).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 516	13
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Section 701 (90 Stat. 2786).....	2
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Section 702 (90 Stat. 2787).....	2
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Section 706(a) (90 Stat. 2793).....	2
General Mining Law of 1872, 30 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i>	2
General Railroad Right of Way Act of 1875 (18 Stat. 482).....	2
General Right of Way Act of 1891 (26 Stat. 1101)	2
Homestead Act of 1862 (12 Stat. 392).....	2
Mining Act of 1866, Section 8 (14 Stat. 251).....	3, 4, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mining Act of 1866, Section 9 (14 Stat. 251)	2
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Stock-Raising Homestead Act of 1916 (39 Stat. 862).....	2, 3
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19	14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	14, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	7, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967)	14, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, 24, 1966 Advisory Committee Note.....	7, 14
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	10
Note, <i>Federal Regulation of R.S. 2477 Rights- of-Way</i> , 63 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 547 (2008).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David L. Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on Intervention Before Courts, Agencies, and Arbitrators</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 721 (1968).....	8
U.S. Department of the Interior, <i>Report to Congress on R.S. 2477: The History and Management of R.S. 2477 Claims on Federal and Other Lands</i> 29 (1993).....	4
7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d</i> § 1908.1 (2008).....	6, 7
